

WPMS No.25 of 2015

Hon'ble Sudhanshu Dhulia, J.

Mr. Siddhartha Singh, Advocate present for the petitioner.

Mr. Mohd. Allauddin, Advocate holding brief of Mr. Manish Arora, Advocate has accepted notices on behalf of both the respondents.

Petitioner is aggrieved by the order dated 06.12.2014 passed by learned District Judge in M.C.A.(P.P.A.) No.43 of 2012 under Section 9 of U.P. Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 1972.

According to the petitioner, no notice was served him by the Prescribed Authority under section 4 of the U.P. Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act, 1972 in the matter.

Counter affidavit be filed by the respondents within three weeks.

List this matter after four weeks in daily cause list.

As an interim measure, it is provided that the operation and effect of the order dated 06.12.2014 passed by learned District Judge in M.C.A.(P.P.A.) No.43 of 2012 (Executive Officer and another Vs. Ajay Kumar and another) shall remain stayed till the next date of listing.

(Sudhanshu Dhulia, J.)

08.01.2015

JKJ